DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	()	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315061	B. WING		C
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	08/08/2023
			9	9 MANHEIM AVENUE	
SOUTH JE	ERSEY EXTENDED CARI	Ε	B	RIDGETON, NJ 08302	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
	COMPLAINT#: NJ16	3927, NJ165521, NJ166159			
	CENSUS: 102				
	SAMPLE SIZE: 5				
F 604	42 CFR PART 483, S TERM CARE FACILI COMPLAINT VISIT.	THE REQUIREMENTS OF UBPART B, FOR LONG TIES BASED ON THIS	F 604		8/28/23
SS=D	§483.10(e) Respect a	and Dignity. ght to be treated with respect			
	physical or chemical purposes of discipline	ht to be free from any restraints imposed for e or convenience, and not esident's medical symptoms, 12(a)(2).			
	neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment,	involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to			
	§483.12(a) The facilit	y must-			
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	 E	TITLE	(X6) DATE
	cally Signed		_		08/31/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 06/04/2024

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 06/04/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315061	B. WING			C 108/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	RSEY EXTENDED CARE		99	9 MANHEIM AVENUE		
30011132		-	В	RIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	from physical or chem purposes of discipline are not required to tre symptoms. When the indicated, the facility r alternative for the lease document ongoing re- restraints. This REQUIREMENT by: COMPLAINT# NJ166 Based on observation records review, and re facility documentation 8/8/2023, it was deter to ensure that a reside of a room was not res Assistant (CNA #1) tie door handle with a pla and attached the othe handrail located just of door, which resulted in to exit the bedroom in This deficient practice sampled Residents (F evidenced by the follo According to the face admitted to the facility diagnoses which inclu	that the resident is free nical restraints imposed for or convenience and that at the resident's medical use of restraints is nust use the least restrictive at amount of time and evaluation of the need for is not met as evidenced at 59 as, interviews, medical eview of other pertinent on 8/4/2023, 8/7/2023 and mined that the facility failed ent's movement in and out tricted. The Certified Nurse ed the resident's bedroom astic trash bag (trash bag) or end of the trash bag to the putside the resident's room in the resident not being able to the hallway. as identified for 1 of 5 Resident #1) and was wing: sheet, Resident #1 was on <u>metorerestorer</u> , with ided but were not limited to <u>b)(1)</u>	F 604	F604 1. The facility Director of Nursing ar Administrator ensured that all resid not have restricted movement in ar room at all times. All employees re-in-serviced on facility polices rela- restrains. Resident #1 was assessed the Assistants Director of Nursing an NJ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) CAN #1 was suspended for 3 days and monitore not secluding residents without the approval on a regular basis (week month period and periodically there 2. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice of to ensure that a resident's movement and out of their room is not restricted 3. The Director of Nursing along with Nurse manager, in-serviced employ on Abuse Prevention and Reporting Accident and Incident reporting, Ne Misappropriate of Resident Propert Restrains between June 22, 2023 to July 6, 2023. 4. The Director of Nursing or design	ents do d out tted to d by nd did d for r y) for 3 fore. be failing nt in d. n reess l, glect, y and nrough	
	(MDS), an assessmer	nt tool used to facilitate the		in-service and educate employees		

Event ID: WPBF11

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 13

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM): 06/04/2024 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315061	B. WING			08/0	C 08/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH JI	ERSEY EXTENDED CARE	E			9 MANHEIM AVENUE RIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	management of care, that Resident #1 was The MDS a NJ Ex.Order 26.4(walking in the room a Review of Resident # "Problem," initiated or had a NJ Ex.Order The goal w "not NJ Ex.Order 2 into other resi review." Under "Inter "ensure NJ Ex.Order Review of the facility's sheet revealed that of to the Assistant Direc CNA #1 tied the resid trash bag to the hand "Appropriate actions w the administration. The inappropriate actions w the administration of the investigation, dated w was shown a picture of the investigation in the resident is the administration of the investigation is the administration of the investigation is the administration of the admin	dated ¹	F	604	annually and as on a needed bases on restraint policy. The CNA #1 is monitor for not secluding residents without thei approval on a regular basis (weekly) fo 3 month period and periodically thereas initiated on March 10th, 2023.	red r ra	

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 13

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	06/04/2024 APPROVED
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		315061	B. WING				C 08/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
			9	9 MANHEIM AVENUE			
SOUTH JE	ERSEY EXTENDED CARE	Ξ	E	BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX		N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE	Ξ	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED DEFIC) TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)	TE	DATE
F 604	Continued From page	23	F 604				
			1 004				
		ndated statement indicated					
		pened around January 2023					
		ing to keep [Resident #1]					
	safe." CNA#1 indicat						
	•	the trash bag during her					
		noved the trash bag tie					
		nome. CNA #1 further					
		ed poor judgement" but did					
	not harm or hurt the r	esident.					
	D . (11 (11))						
		s undated "Investigation					
		usion" (summary) reflected					
		was reported to the ADON					
		resident's door handle with a					
	÷	rail in the hallway. An					
	•	nediately initiated, and					
		ded in the aforementioned					
		l with the trash bag. A full					
	body assessment was	s completed and Resident					
	#1's ^{NJ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)} W	vith the resident showing					
		. CNA #1					
		ent that was reported to the					
	administration and sh	e confirmed that the					
		ound late January 2023, she					
	could not recall the ex	xact date." The summary					
	indicated that CNA #1						
	harming Resident #1	and was trying to keep the					
	resident safe due to h						
	NJ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) CNA #	#1 would check on Resident					
	#1 on a "regular basis	s" throughout shift to make					
	sure the resident was	okay and that the trash bag					
	did not stay on the do	oor handle the entire shift.					
	The summary further	indicated that "In					
	conclusion, [CNA #1]						
	inappropriate actions						
		no ill intentions to harm the					
		or judgement trying to keep					
	-	tect [Resident #1] due to					
	[his/her] NJ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) "					

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 13

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 06/04/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315061	B. WING		_		C 08/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH JE	ERSEY EXTENDED CARE	E		99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
				-			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Continued From page	2 4	F 604				
	ADON stated that CN handle to the handrail ADON further stated to the LPN/IP on Have an exact date of CNA#1 usually worke investigation was imm ADON stated that CN and that her concern walking around a lot. did it to prevent Resid ADON added that CN tied for a few hours on the trash bag to check During a follow up inte PM, and in the presen Administrator (AA), th #1 stated the incident	erview on 8/4/2023 at 12:33 nce of the Associate le ADON reiterated that CNA occurred sometime in at she could not recall any					
	inappropriate to tie a linappropriate to tie a linandrail with trash bat the resident from leav reprimanded, suspend being monitored on a question if the CNA # restraint. The ADON no ill intentions to har did use poor judgeme resident safe. The AD action was not a "dire but that in some many The ADON added tha access to their bathro checked every two ho	resident's door handle to the g because it was restricting ring their room. CNA #1 was ded for three days, and was regular basis. The surveyor 1's action was a form of responded that CNA #1 had m Resident #1 but that she					

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 13

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 06/04/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE : COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		315061	B. WING		_	C 08/0	C 08/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH JE	ERSEY EXTENDED CARE	E		9 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	normal practice to tie the handrail or restrict prevent the resident fit ADON continued that should be accessible emergency. The ADO the incident, all staff wand and sensitivity. During an interview of LPN/IP stated she wand bag tied to a resident" handrail positioned ou She requested that the so that she could report Administration. The st to view the picture. The she no longer had the During a telephone im PM, the Licensed Nur (LNHA) stated that CM judgement to try and pictures and the was something that st LNHA further stated the reprimanded, and the was something that st LNHA further stated CM harmful to the resident CNA #1 was spoken the her error in judgement During a follow up inte PM, the ADON explain process. The ADON the nurses and CNAs on the unit and the nur	ve a resident's space I responded that it was not a resident's door handle to t their space in order to rom leaving the room. The resident bedroom doors at all times in case of an N further stated that after vere reeducated on abuse n 8/4/2023 at 1:04 PM, the s shown a picture of a trash s door handle and the utside of the bedroom door. e picture be forward to her ort the incident to surveyor asked the LPN/IP he LPN/IP responded that e picture in her possession. terview on 8/4/2023 at 1:12 sing Home Administrator NA#1 used incorrect portect the resident. The hat CNA#1 was point was made that this he should not do. The CNA#1 was not being it. The LNHA added that o and that she understands t.	F 604				

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 13

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 06/04/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ° '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315061	B. WING		_	(08/0) 08/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
	ERSEY EXTENDED CARE			99 MANHEIM AVENUE			
3001130	ENSET EXTENDED CAR	-		BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	during their shift. During a telephone in PM, CNA #1 stated th Vexore 2000 and would rooms. during her shift, Resid and w Resident #1's WEX.Of had a VEX.Ofder 26.4(b)(1) if CNA#1 stated she would noom and off. The resid room and off. The resid room and WEX.Ofder 26.4 she would tie the resis off the unit or assistin she would untie the d upon return. CNA #1 would tie the door for he/she could not go o rooms. The surveyor Resident #1 was safe responded that Resid doorknob and that she resident's shadow fro She would then releas room to check on the she used poor judgen to keep Resident #1 f rooms and possibly fa she was told her actio she was restricting the the room and that she of restraint back then she was suspended, and was being monito	oor handle with a trash bag terview on 8/7/2023 at 12:37 at Resident #1 was IJ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) CNA #1 further stated that	F 604				

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 13

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 06/04/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315061	B. WING		_		C 108/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH JE	ERSEY EXTENDED CARE	1		99 MANHEIM AVENUE			
	-			BRIDGETON, NJ 08302	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	ADON. All facility sta abuse and restraints. Review of the facility's revealed that it was "t avoid the use of phys devices are not emplo punishment, for the ca a substitute for super- be used for the mana- the resident or other p of control are not effer Restraints shall only b must continuously as	ff had been educated about s undated "Restraint Policy" he policy of this facility to ical restraints. Protective oyed in this facility as a ponvenience of the staff or as vision. Restraints shall only gement of imminent harm to persons when other means ctive or appropriate be appropriately utilized and sessed, monitored, and egistered Nurse] and the	F 6	04			
F 609 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.12(b)(5)(§483.12(c) In response neglect, exploitation, of must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensure involving abuse, negled mistreatment, including source and misapproperation are reported immediang hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, of the events that cause	Violations i)(A)(B)(c)(1)(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or rig injuries of unknown oriation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 cion is made, if the events ion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to	F 6	99			8/28/23

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 13

		MEDICAID SERVICES				. 0938-039		
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE S COMPL			
			A. BOILDING	<u> </u>)		
		315061	B. WING		08/08/			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE			
SOUTH JE		E		99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)		
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLÉTIO DATE		
F 609	Continued From page	e 8	F 60	09				
	officials (including to	the State Survey Agency and						
	adult protective service	ces where state law provides						
		-term care facilities) in						
		e law through established						
	procedures.							
	§483.12(c)(4) Report	the results of all						
		administrator or his or her						
		ative and to other officials in						
		e law, including to the State						
		n 5 working days of the						
		eged violation is verified						
		e action must be taken. is not met as evidenced						
	by:	is not met as evidenced						
	COMPLAINT# NJ16	6159		F 609				
				1.All employees in the fac	ility are			
				in-serviced on the mandat				
		ns, interviews, medical		policy. A mandatory report				
		eview of other pertinent		completed and submitted				
		n on 8/4/2023, 8/7/2023 and		Jersey Department of Hea	· · ·			
		rmined that the facility failed iolation and investigation to		2.All residents have the po affected by this deficient p				
		artment of Health (NJDOH).		to report an alleged violati				
	The alleged violation			investigation to the New J				
		that involved a Certified		Department of Health (NJI	-			
	Nurse Assistant (CNA	A #1) who tied the resident's		3.All employees are in-ser	viced on the			
		with a plastic trash bag		mandatory reporting polic				
		hed the other end of the		importance to ensure that	•			
	-	rail located just outside the		violations involving abuse,	-			
	resident's room door,	thus restricting the the room.		exploitation or mistreatme injuries of unknown source				
	I CONCERTS ADILLY LU EX			mistreatment of resident p				
	This deficient practice	e was identified for 1 of 5		reported to the facility Adn				
	sampled residents (R			or her designated represe				
	evidenced by the follo			4.The Administrator or des				
	-			monitor and ensure that m	-			
	According to the face admitted to the facility	sheet, Resident #1 was		reporting and investigation				
	admitted to the facility	on ^{NJ EX.Order 26.4(b)(1)} with	1	NJDOH in a timely manne	r			

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 13

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 06/04/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315061	B. WING			_		C 08/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH JE	RSEY EXTENDED CAR	E			9 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	NJ Ex.Order 26.4(Review of the quarter (MDS), an assessmell management of care, that Resident #1 was . The MDS a N Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), did n N Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1), did n " The goal w "no NJ Ex.Order 26 review." Under "Inter "ensure NJ Ex.Order 26 Review of the facility's sheet revealed that or to the Assistant Direct CNA #1 tied the resid trash bag to the hand "Appropriate actions w the administration. The inappropriate actions accordingly." CNA #1 harm the resident, but judgement trying to put falling." Review of CNA#1's u	Added but were not limited to (b)(1) Aly Minimum Data Set In tool used to facilitate the dated (), revealed NJ EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) Iso showed that Resident #1 ot required the use of ad NJ EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) dor. 1's Care Plan (CP) revealed on () EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) was that Resident #1 would 5.4(b)(1) () through next ventions," included to are 26.4(b)(1) () geNJ EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) () meeded." as undated "Investigation" n () EX.Order 26.4(b)(1) () meeded." () More taken immediately by he CNA was notified of her and reprimanded () had no "ill intentions to t on the contrary used poor rotect the resident from ndated statement indicated	F	609				
		ndated statement indicated						

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 13

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 06/04/2024 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315061	B. WING		_		C 08/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH JI	ERSEY EXTENDED CARE	E		9 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	safe." CNA#1 indicated intermittently release shift and that she rem before she left to go h indicated that she "us not harm or hurt the ref Review of the facility's Summary and Conclu- that on "Excert 2010", it w that CNA #1 tied the re- trash bag to the hand investigation was imm Resident #1 had reside room that CNA#1 tied body assessment was #1's "DEXORDET 2014(D)(1)" w was "notified of incide administration and sh incident happened are could not recall the ex- indicated that CNA #1 harming Resident #1 resident safe due to h NDEXORDET 2014(D)(1)". CNA # #1 on a "regular basis sure the resident was did not stay on the do The summary further conclusion, [CNA #1] inappropriate actions accordingly. She had resident but used poor resident safe and pro- [his/her] "DEXORDET 2014(D)(1)".	ing to keep [Resident #1] ed that she would the trash bag during her noved the trash bag tie nome. CNA #1 further red poor judgement" but did esident. s undated "Investigation usion" (summary) reflected was reported to the ADON resident's door handle with a rail in the hallway. An nediately initiated, and ded in the aforementioned i with the trash bag. A full s completed, and Resident with the resident showing CNA #1 ent that was reported to the e confirmed that the ound late Discorder 264(D)(1) , she kact date." The summary I had no intentions of and was trying to keep the naving a history of an #1 would check on Resident s" throughout shift to make okay and that the trash bag por handle the entire shift. indicated that "In was notified of her and reprimanded I no ill intentions to harm the or judgement trying to keep tect [Resident #1] due to	F 609				

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 13

						IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	<u> </u>		С
		315061	B. WING			
		515001		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		8/08/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				E	
SOUTH JE	RSEY EXTENDED CAR	E		99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		
				BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 609	Continued From page	e 11	F 60	9		
		e Associate Administrator	1 00			
		ed that CNA #1 said the				
		netime in $^{\text{NJ Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1)}}$ and				
		call any date. The ADON				
		vas inappropriate to tie a				
		oor handle to the handrail				
	with trash bag becau	se it was restricting the				
	resident from leaving	their room. CNA #1 was				
	reprimanded, suspen	ded for three days, and was				
	-	regular basis. The surveyor				
	•	1's action was a form of				
		responded that CNA #1 had				
		Resident #1, but that she				
	did use poor judgeme					
		DON added that CNA#1's				
		ect restraint" on the resident, ner it was a form of restraint.				
		at Resident #1 still had				
	-	bom, bed and was being				
		ours. The resident had				
	-	he surveyor asked was it				
	normal practice to ha	-				
		N responded that it was not				
		a resident's door handle to				
	the handrail or restric	t their space. The ADON				
	continued that reside	nt bedroom doors should be				
		s in case of an emergency.				
	-	f this incident was reported				
		ADON stated the incident				
		the investigation was not				
	provided to the NJDC	JH.				
	During a talanhar - in	t_{0}				
	•	nterview on 8/4/2023 at 1:12 rsing Home Administrator				
	(LNHA) stated that C	-				
	. ,	protect the resident. The				
		incident was reported to the				
	-	stated that they did not see				
			1			1

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 13

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 06/04/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315061	B. WING		_	(08/0) 08/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH JI	ERSEY EXTENDED CAR	E		99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302	!		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	 #1. CNA #1 was usin protect the resident. that CNA#1 was reprind made that this was so do. CNA #1 was not resident. The LNHA spoken to and that shi judgement. During a follow up inter PM, the ADON explai process. The ADON the nurses and CNAs on the unit and the nurses on the unit and the nu	I or verbal abuse to Resident ag her judgement to try and The LNHA further stated imanded, and the point was being harmful to the added that She should not being harmful to the added that CNA #1 was be understands her error in erview on 8/4/2023 at 2:00 ned her investigation stated that she interviewed a that worked with CNA #1 ursing supervisor . The e staff never observed CNA loor handle with a trash bag s undated "Abuse & Neglect" the "Definitions & at abuse was any activity ical or psychological harm to y included the example that hing or tying a resident in any y a Physician or for any s, or for the convenience of es tying limbs or putting a bom." Under the "Legal ted that "3. False ful restraint or restriction of a	F 60	9			

Event ID: WPBF11

Facility ID: NJ60602

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 13

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		060602	B. WING	C 08/08/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
		99 MAN	HEIM AVENUE			
SOUTH JE	RSEY EXTENDED CAR	E BRIDGE	TON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Fac submit a plan of corr completion date, for that the plan is imple deficiencies may res accordance with the	w Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ilities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey , Title 8, Chapter 43E,				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandato	ry Access to Care comply with applicable	S 560		8/28/23	
	Federal, State, and le regulations.					
		T is not met as evidenced				
	by: COMPLAINT#: NJ16	3927, NJ165521, NJ166159		S560 1.The Nursing Department continues to hire new employees to provide direct c		
	08/07/23 and 08/08/2 facility failed to ensur- maintain the required	cument review on 08/04/23, 23, it was determined that the re staffing ratios were met to d minimum staff-to-resident y the State of New Jersey for		to the residents. 2.All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice of fail to ensure staffing ratios were met to maintain the required minimum staff-to-resident ratio as mandatory by	ing	
	This deficient practic following:	e was evidenced by the		State of New Jersey. 3.The Administrator of the facility and t Director of Nursing continue to intervie and hire people for the open positions,	w	
	(NJDOH) memo, dat with N.J.S.A. (New J	sey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) num staffing requirements for		utilizing agency for the open shifts. 4.The Administrator, the Director of Nursing or designee will continue to monitor daily and monthly schedules.		

Electronically Signed

08/31/23

STATE FORM

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 2

PRINTED: 06/04/2024 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			
						2	
		060602	B. WING		08/0	08/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
SOUTH J	ERSEY EXTENDED CAR	F	HEIM AVENUE TON, NJ 08302				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560				
3 300	nursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimum nursing homes. The f effective on 02/01/20 One Certified Nurse <i>A</i> residents for the day One direct care staff residents for the ever fewer than half of all CNAs, and each direct signed in to work as a shall perform nurse a One direct care staff residents for the nigh direct care staff mem CNA and perform CN The survey team requo of 07/16/2023 to 07/2 07/29/2023. The facility was defici- residents on 1 of 14 of	cated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which a staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were 21: Aide (CNA) to every eight shift. member to every 10 hing shift, provided that no staff members shall be ct staff member shall be a certified nurse aide and ide duties; and member to every 14 t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a IA duties. uested staffing for the weeks 22/2023 and 07/23/2023 to ient in CNA staffing for day shifts as follows: As for 98 residents on the		Available shifts will be posted to t agencies. Designee will continue advertise jobs on the social platfo	to		

WPBF11

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT			
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
315061 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	9/7/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CAP	RE	99 MANHEIM AVENUE				
		BRIDGETON, NJ 08302				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE		ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE	
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0604 483.10(e)(1), 483 (2)	Correction .12(a) Completed 08/28/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0609 483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(B)(c) (1)(4)	Correction Completed 08/28/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF S	SURVEYOR	I	DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 8/8/2023				CK FOR ANY UNCORRECT				в 🔲 NO

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT			
	A. Building B. Wing	Y2	9/7/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CAP	RE	99 MANHEIM AVENUE				
		BRIDGETON, NJ 08302				

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM		DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix	Correctio	on ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #	Complete	ed Reg. #	Completed
LSC		08/28/2023	LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correctio	on ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Complete	ed Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correctio	on ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Complete	ed Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	Correctic		Correction
130						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correctio	on ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Complete	ed Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
REVIEWE		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		DATE
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 8/8/2023			R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIEI CTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567)			